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A BILL INTITULED

An Act to issue and apply certain sums of money out of
the Public Account and other accounts to the service of

the year ending with the 3lst day of March 1987, and to
appropriate the supply granted in this year, and to vary
the appropriations made by the Appropriation Act
1986

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,-We, Your Majesty's most
dutiful and loyal subjects, the House of Representatives of
New Zealand in Parliament assembled, towards making good
the supply which we have cheerfully granted to Your Majesty
in this year, have resolved to grant unto Your Majesty (subject
to certain variations in the sums granted by the Appropriation
Act 1986) the sums hereinafter mentioned, and do therefore
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most humbly beseech Your Majesty that it may be enacted:
And be it enacted by the General Assembly of New Zealand in
Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as
follows:

1. Short Title-(1) This Act may be cited as the
Appropriation Act (No. 2) 1986.

(2) This Act relates to the year ending with the 31st day of
March 1987 (in this Act referred to as this year).

2. Grants and appropriations-The grants and

appropriations authorised by sections 3 and 4 of this Act to be
issued and applied are additional to those authorised for this
year by the Appropriation Act 1986.

3. Grant and appropriation of $9,710,361,000 out of
Consolidated Account-(1) The Minister of Finance may
issue and apply out of the Consolidated Account, towards
making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service
of this year, any surns which do not exceed the surn of
$9,710,361,000.

(2) The sums to which subsection (1) of this section relates

are hereby appropriated for the services and purposes
expressed in the several votes specified in the First Schedule to
this Act to the extent set out in Column 1 of that Schedule.

4. Grant and appropriation of $58,400,000 out of Loans
Account-(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply
out of the Loans Account, towards making good the supply
granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, any sums
which do not exceed the sum of $58,400,000.

(2) The sums to which subsection (1) of this section relates

are hereby appropriated for the services and purposes
expressed in the several votes specified in the Second Schedule
to this Act to the extent set out in Column 1 of that Schedule.

5. Reduction of $35,000,000 in previous appropriations
out of accounts outside the Public Account-(1) The

maximum sum that the Minister of Finance is authorised by
section 4 of the Appropriation Act 1986 to issue and apply out
of the accounts outside the Public Account specified in the
Third Schedule to that Act, towards making good the supply
granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, is hereby
reduced by $35,000,000.
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(2) The sums appropriated by section 4 of the Appropriation
Act 1986 for the services and purposes expressed in the several
votes specified in the Third Schedule to that Act are hereby
reduced by $35,000,000 as set out in Column 1 of the Third
Schedule to this Act

6. Transfers from Loans Account to Consolidated

Account not to exceed $12,430,000,000-The maximum

amount that may be transferred from the Loans Account to
the Consolidated Account in respect of this year shall be
$12,430,000,000.

(2) The maximum amount specified in subsection (1) of this
section is in substitution for the maximum amount specified in
section 5 of the Appropriation Act 1986.

7. Transitional provision in respect of Ministry of
Forestry-Notwithstanding anything in section 3 of this Act
or in section 53 of the Public Finance Act 1977, any part of the
sum of $40,290,000 appropriated by section 3 (2) of this Act for
the services and purposes of the Vote Forest Service may,
pursuant to section 3 (1) of this Act, be issued and applied out
of the Consolidated Account not only for the services and
purposes of the New Zealand Forest Service but also for the
services and purposes of the Ministry of Forestry-

(a) As if the Vote Forest Service were the Vote Forestry; and
(b) As if the services and purposes set out in the

supplementary estimates for this year (B.7 [PT. II]) as
the services and purposes of the New Zealand Forest
Service were services and purposes of the Ministry of
Forestry.

8. Transitional provision in respect of Parliamentary
Commissioner for the Environment-Notwithstanding
anything in section 3 of this Act or in section 53 of the Public
Finance Act 1977, any part of the sum of $308,000
appropriated by section 3 (2) of this Act for the services and
purposes of the Vote Environment may, pursuant to section
3 (1) of this Act, be issued and applied out of the Consolidated
Account not only for the services and purposes of the Ministry
for the Environment but also for the services and purposes of
the Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment-

(a) As if the Vote Environment were the Vote Parliamentary
Commissioner for the Environment; and

(b) As if the services and purposes set out in the
supplementary estimates for this year (B. 7 [PT. II]) as
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the services and purposes of the Ministry for the
Environment were services and purposes of the
Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment.
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SCHEDULES
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FIRST SCHEDULE Section 8 (2)

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED AcCOUNT FOR THE YEAR 1986-87

VOTE

Accident Compensation . .
Agriculture and Fisheries . .
Audit

Broadcasting .. .
Building Performance Guarantee

Corporation
Conservation .. ..

Crown Law . .

Customs

Defence ..

Education

Energy (Programme I)
Environment, Commission for the
Environment

Environment, Parliamentary Com·
missioner for the....

Foreign Affairs ..
Forest Service ..

Forestry .. ..
Government Computing Service . .
Government Life Insurance

Corporation
Government Printing Office
Health

Housing Corporation (Programmes I
and II)

Inland Revenue

Internal Affairs

Justice
Labour

Lands and Survey
Maori AfFairs ..
Office of the Ombudsmen

Parliamentary Service .. ..
Police

Post Office (part vote)
Prime Minister's Department . .
Privacy Commissioner .. ..
Railways
Rural Banking and Finance

Corporation (Programmes I and ID
Scientific and Industrial Research

Appropriation
(Column 1)

$(000)

1,493,182

17,068

5,387,900

308

3,500

40,290

113,236

13,157

13,376

4,000
33,215

987

2,000

1,800

Previous

Appropriation
(CWumn 2)

$(000)

209

343,873

15,732
253

21

3,095

5,732
60,502

1,059,574
2,586,835

336,447

2,279
835

193

269,007

361,377

1,060
1

40

45

2,781,968

316,600

425,341

155,293

283,678

488,445

139,650

111,967

1,437
24,132

328,723

17,194

3,223
155

236

61,385
147,781

Total

(CWumn 39

$(000)

209

1,837,055

15,732
253

21

3,095

5,732

60,502

1,059,574

2,603,903

5,724,347

2,279

1,143

193

272,507

401,667

1,060
1

40

45

2,895,204

316,600

425,341
168,450

283,678
496,821

143,650

145,182

1,437

25,119
328,723

19,194

3,223
155

236

63,185

147,781



6 Appropriation (No. 2)

FIRST SCHEDULE-continued

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED AccOUNT FOR THE YEAR 1986-8 7-continued

Vote

No.

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

VOTE

Security Intelligence Service
Social Welfare

State Services Commission

Statistics

Survey and Land Information
Tourist and Pubhcity
Trade and Industry . .
Transport
Treasury
Valuation ..

Women's Affairs ..

Works and Development

TOTAL .

Appropriation
(Column 1)

351,297

15,900

2,121,145

110,000

Cr 12,000

9,710,361

Previous

Appropriation
(Column 2)

7,600

5,810,759

179,392
37,207

1,088

49,692
151,533

344,828

28,996
23,973

1,501

171,932

17,137,819

Section 4 (2) SECOND SCHEDULE

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF LOANS AccoUNT FOR THE YEAR 1986-87

Vote

No.

50

11

22

32

VOTE

Capital Participation in Crown and
other organisations..

Energy (Programme II)
Housing Corporation (Programmes III
tO V) .

Post Office (part vote) .. ..

TOTAL

Appropriation
(Column 1)

$(000)

23,400

35,000

58,400

Previous

Appropriation
(Column 2)

$(000)

3,000

235,558

88,215

350,000

676,773

Total

(Column 3)

7,600

6,162,056

195,292
87,207

1,088
49,692

2,272,678

454,828
28,996

23,973

1,501

159,932

26,848,180

Total

(Column 3)

$(000)

3,000

258,958

88,215

385,000

735,173
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Section 5 (2) THIRD SCHEDULE

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF ACCOUNTS OUTSIDE THE PUBLIC ACCOUNT FORTHE YEAR

1986-87

Vote

No.

51

32

52

53

VOTE

EARTHQUAKE AND WAR
DAMAGE FUND

Earthquake and War Damage
POST OFFICE ACCOUNT

Post Office (part vote) .. ..
PUBLIC TRUSTEE'S ACCOUNT

Public Trust Office

STATE INSURANCE ACCOUNT

State Insurance Office ..

TOTAL

Reduction in

Previous

Appropriation
(Column 1)

$(000)

Cr 35,000

Cr 35,000
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Previous

Appropriation
(Column 2)

$(000)

20

1,921,506

96

1,921,718

91

63302H- 86PT

Total

(Column 3)

$(000)

20

1,886,506

91

96

1,886,713


