Hon. R. O. Douglas

APPROPRIATION (NO. 2)

ANALYSIS

Title Address

1. Short Title

- 2. Grants and appropriations
 3. Grant and appropriations
- rant and appropriation of \$9,710,361,000 out of Consolidated Account
- 4. Grant and appropriation of \$58,400,000 out of Loans Account
- 5. Reduction of \$35,000,000 in previous appropriations out of accounts outside the Public Account to Consolidated Account not to exceed
- \$12,430,000,000
- 7. Transitional provision in respect of Ministry of Forestry
- 8. Transitional provision in respect of Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment Schedules

A BILL INTITULED

An Act to issue and apply certain sums of money out of the Public Account and other accounts to the service of the year ending with the 31st day of March 1987, and to appropriate the supply granted in this year, and to vary the appropriations made by the Appropriation Act

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,—We, Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, the House of Representatives of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, towards making good the supply which we have cheerfully granted to Your Majesty in this year, have resolved to grant unto Your Majesty (subject to certain variations in the sums granted by the Appropriation Act 1986) the sums hereinafter mentioned, and do therefore

No. 89-1

most humbly beseech Your Majesty that it may be enacted: And be it enacted by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—(1) This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act (No. 2) 1986.

(2) This Act relates to the year ending with the 31st day of March 1987 (in this Act referred to as this year).

- **2. Grants and appropriations**—The grants and appropriations authorised by sections 3 and 4 of this Act to be issued and applied are additional to those authorised for this year by the Appropriation Act 1986.
- 3. Grant and appropriation of \$9,710,361,000 out of Consolidated Account—(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply out of the Consolidated Account, towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, any sums which do not exceed the sum of \$9,710,361,000.
- (2) The sums to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the several votes specified in the First Schedule to this Act to the extent set out in Column 1 of that Schedule.
- 4. Grant and appropriation of \$58,400,000 out of Loans Account—(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply out of the Loans Account, towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, any sums which do not exceed the sum of \$58,400,000.
- (2) The sums to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the several votes specified in the Second Schedule to this Act to the extent set out in Column 1 of that Schedule.
- 5. Reduction of \$35,000,000 in previous appropriations out of accounts outside the Public Account—(1) The maximum sum that the Minister of Finance is authorised by section 4 of the Appropriation Act 1986 to issue and apply out of the accounts outside the Public Account specified in the Third Schedule to that Act, towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, is hereby reduced by \$35,000,000.

- (2) The sums appropriated by section 4 of the Appropriation Act 1986 for the services and purposes expressed in the several votes specified in the Third Schedule to that Act are hereby reduced by \$35,000,000 as set out in Column 1 of the Third Schedule to this Act.
- 6. Transfers from Loans Account to Consolidated Account not to exceed \$12,430,000,000—The maximum amount that may be transferred from the Loans Account to the Consolidated Account in respect of this year shall be \$12,430,000,000.
- (2) The maximum amount specified in subsection (1) of this section is in substitution for the maximum amount specified in section 5 of the Appropriation Act 1986.
- 7. Transitional provision in respect of Ministry of Forestry—Notwithstanding anything in section 3 of this Act or in section 53 of the Public Finance Act 1977, any part of the sum of \$40,290,000 appropriated by section 3 (2) of this Act for the services and purposes of the Vote Forest Service may, pursuant to section 3 (1) of this Act, be issued and applied out of the Consolidated Account not only for the services and purposes of the New Zealand Forest Service but also for the services and purposes of the Ministry of Forestry—
 - (a) As if the Vote Forest Service were the Vote Forestry; and
 - (b) As if the services and purposes set out in the supplementary estimates for this year (B.7 [Pt. II]) as the services and purposes of the New Zealand Forest Service were services and purposes of the Ministry of Forestry.
- 8. Transitional provision in respect of Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment—Notwithstanding anything in section 3 of this Act or in section 53 of the Public Finance Act 1977, any part of the sum of \$308,000 appropriated by section 3 (2) of this Act for the services and purposes of the Vote Environment may, pursuant to section 3 (1) of this Act, be issued and applied out of the Consolidated Account not only for the services and purposes of the Ministry for the Environment but also for the services and purposes of the Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment—
 - (a) As if the Vote Environment were the Vote Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment; and
 - (b) As if the services and purposes set out in the supplementary estimates for this year (B.7 [Pt. II]) as

the services and purposes of the Ministry for the Environment were services and purposes of the Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment.

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE Section 8 (2)
APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR 1986–87

Vote No.	VOTE	Appropriation (Column 1)	Previous Appropriation (Column 2)	Total (Column 3)
_		\$(000)	\$(000)	\$(000)
1	Accident Compensation		209	209
2	Agriculture and Fisheries	1,493,182	343,873	1,837,055
3	Audit		15,732	15,732
4	Broadcasting		253	253
5	Building Performance Guarantee			
	Corporation		21	21
6	Conservation		3,095	3,095
7	Crown Law		5,732	5,732
8	Customs		60,502	60,502
9	Defence		1,059,574	1,059,574
10	Education	17,068	2,586,835	2,603,903
11	Energy (Programme I)	5,387,900	336,447	5,724,347
12	Environment, Commission for the		2,279	2,279
13	Environment	308	835	1,143
14	Environment, Parliamentary Com-			
	missioner for the		193	193
15	Foreign Affairs	3,500	269,007	272,507
16	Forest Service	40,290	361,377	401,667
17	Forestry		1,060	1,060
18	Government Computing Service		1	1
19	Government Life Insurance			
	Corporation		40	40
20	Government Printing Office		45	45
21	Health	113,236	2,781,968	2,895,204
22	Housing Corporation (Programmes I			_,
	and II)		316,600	316,600
23	Inland Revenue		425,341	425,341
24	Internal Affairs	13,157	155,293	168,450
25	Justice		283,678	283,678
26	Labour	13,376	483,445	496,821
27	Lands and Survey	4,000	139,650	143,650
28	Maori Affairs	33,215	111,967	145,182
29	Office of the Ombudsmen	30,210	1,437	1,437
30	Parliamentary Service	987	24,132	25,119
31	Police	30,	328,723	328,723
32	Post Office (part vote)	2,000	17,194	19,194
33	Prime Minister's Department	2,000	3,223	3,223
34	Privacy Commissioner		155	155
35	Railways		236	236
36	Rural Banking and Finance		230	230
30	Corporation (Programmes I and II)	1,800	61,385	63,185
37	Scientific and Industrial Research	1,500	147,781	147,781

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR 1986-87—continued

Vote No.	VOTE	Appropriation (Column 1)	Previous Appropriation (Column 2)	Total (Column 3)
38	Security Intelligence Service		7,600	7,600
39	Social Welfare	 351,297	5,810,759	6,162,056
40	State Services Commission	 15,900	179,392	195,292
41	Statistics		37,207	37,207
42	Survey and Land Information		1,088	1,088
43	Tourist and Publicity		49,692	49,692
44	Trade and Industry	 2,121,145	151,533	2,272,678
45	Transport	 110,000	344,828	454,828
46	Treasury		28,996	28,996
47	Valuation		23,973	23,973
48	Women's Affairs		1,501	1,501
49	Works and Development	 Cr 12,000	171,932	159,932
	TOTAL	 9,710,361	17,137,819	26,848,180

Section 4 (2) SECOND SCHEDULE
APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF LOANS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR 1986-87

Vote No.	VOTE	Appropriation (Column 1)	Previous Appropriation (Column 2)	Total (Column 3)
		\$(000)	\$(000)	\$(000)
50	Capital Participation in Crown and			
	other organisations		3,000	3,000
11	Energy (Programme II)	23,400	235,558	258,958
22	Housing Corporation (Programmes III	·		-
	to V)		88,215	88,215
32	Post Office (part vote)	35,000	350,000	385,000
	TOTAL	58,400	676,773	735,173

Section 5 (2)

THIRD SCHEDULE

Appropriations Out of Accounts Outside the Public Account for the Year $1986{\text -}87$

Vote No.	VOTE	Reduction in Previous Appropriation (Column 1)	Previous Appropriation (Column 2)	Total (Column 3)
		\$(000)	\$(000)	\$(000)
	EARTHQUAKE AND WAR			
	DAMAGE FUND			
51	Earthquake and War Damage		20	20
	POST OFFICE ACCOUNT			
32	Post Office (part vote)	Cr 35,000	1,921,506	1,886,506
	PUBLIC TRUSTEE'S ACCOUNT			
52	Public Trust Office		91	91
	STATE INSURANCE ACCOUNT			
53	State Insurance Office	1	96	96
	TOTAL	Cr 35,000	1,921,713	1,886,713